

CAPITAL CASE

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

October Term, 2021

---

PAUL DAVID STOREY,  
Petitioner

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN,  
Respondent

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

---

Keith S. Hampton\*  
State Bar No. 08873230  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 66488  
Austin, Texas 78766  
(512) 476-8484 (office)  
(512) 762-6170 (cell)  
[keithshampton@gmail.com](mailto:keithshampton@gmail.com)

Michael Logan Ware\*  
State Bar No. 20864200  
Attorney at Law  
300 Burnett Street  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
817-338-4100 (office)  
817-698-0000 (fax)  
[ware@mikewarelaw.com](mailto:ware@mikewarelaw.com)

\*Member, United States Supreme Court Bar

## **CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . .	ii
LIST OF PARTIES . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi-viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . .	1
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW . . . . .	1
JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
A. Introduction . . . . .	2
B. Procedural History . . . . .	5
C. Pertinent Facts and How the Issues Were Raised and Decided Below . . . . .	7
I. The Issues Raised and Decided by the State District Court . . . . .	11
II. The Court of Criminal Appeals' Decision . . . . .	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . .	15
1. A prosecutorial due process violation raised only after the resolution of a first-in-time federal petition is not an abuse of the writ and considering such claims on the merits in a second-	

in-time petition is consistent with AEDPA. . . . .	17
2. Under <i>Panetti</i> , designating Mr. Storey’s federal petition as second-in-time is a practical way to resolve claims of prosecutorial misconduct that were prevented by prosecutorial concealment from being reached earlier. . . . .	21
3. Various federal judges have thoughtfully, but sharply criticized the rationale adopted by the Fifth Circuit and other circuits. . . . .	25
CONCLUSION & PRAYER. . . . .	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	35
APPENDIX. . . . .	36
Appendix 1. <i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 8 F.4th 382 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021)	
Appendix 2. Fifth Circuit’s Order Denying En Banc Review	
Appendix 3. 28 U.S.C. §2244	
Appendix 4. District Court’s Order transferring the motion to the Court of Appeals under 28 U.S.C. §1631	

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957) . . . . .	16
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988). . . . .	18
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1698 (2020) . . . . .	17
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004). . . . .	14
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 504 (2020). . . . .	31
<i>Blackman v. Davis</i> , 909 F.3d 772 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1215 (2019) . . . . .	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	15
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , 889 F.3d 661, 668 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) . . . . .	27
<i>Cage v. Chappell</i> , 793 F.3d 1159 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . .	28
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	26
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , 584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex.Crim.App. 2019) . . . . .	12-15
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) . . . . .	24
<i>In re Jackson</i> , No. 21-3102, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 26528 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Sep. 2, 2021) . . . . .	29

<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 603 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	29-30
<i>In re Will</i> , 970 F.3d 536 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Wogenstahl</i> , 902 F.3d 621 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) . . . . .	27-29
<i>Jimenez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 758 F. App’x 682 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) . . . . .	25
<i>Long v. Hooks</i> , 972 F.3d 442 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020). . . . .	21
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991). . . . .	18
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003). . . . .	28
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	16
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935). . . . .	16
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959). . . . .	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) . . . . .	19
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 842 (2019) . . . . .	20-26; 28-29
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 8 F.4th 382 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) . . . . .	1, 5, 25
<i>Storey v. Stephens</i> , 577 U.S. 857 (2015) . . . . .	5

<i>Storey v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 919 (2011) . . . . .	5
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Tompkins v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 557 F.3d 1257 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . .	25-26
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 820 F. App’x 309 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) . . . . .	31
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	20

*Constitutional and Statutory Provisions*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV . . . . .	17
28 U.S.C. §1254 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. §1631 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. §2244 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254 . . . . .	4
